

No. 13-58

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and
Prohibition,
Or a Writ of Certiorari, to the Foreign
Intelligence Surveillance Court**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE CHURCH COMMITTEE
AND LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAURA K. DONOHUE
Professor of Law
Georgetown Law
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9455
lkdonohue@law.georgetow
n.edu

*ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
**Counsel of Record*
Dean, Distinguished
Professor of Law
Raymond Pryke
Professor of First
Amendment Law
University of
California, Irvine
School of Law
(949) 824-7722
Echemerinsky@law.uci
.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Congress introduced the Foreign
 Intelligence Surveillance Act to prevent
 the NSA and other intelligence agencies
 from engaging in broad domestic
 surveillance..... 6

 A. The NSA has a history of
 conducting broad domestic
 surveillance programs under the
 guise of foreign intelligence..... 8

 1. The NSA understood
 foreign intelligence to
 involve the interception of
 communications conducted
 wholly or partly outside
 the United States and not
 targeted at U.S. Person ... 9

 2. Project MINARET,
 introduced to collect
 foreign intelligence
 information, ended up
 intercepting hundreds of
 U.S. citizens’
 communications 11

3.	The NSA’s Operation SHAMROCK involved the large-scale collection of U.S. citizens’ communications from private companies	14
B.	Other intelligence agencies similarly engaged in sweeping data collection programs.....	17
C.	Congress passed the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act to prevent agencies from using foreign intelligence gathering as an excuse for domestic surveillance	20
II.	Congress inserted four key protections into the legislation to limit the nature of foreign intelligence gathering.....	22
III.	The NSA’s telephony metadata program is inconsistent with FISA.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 611 (FISA Ct. 2002)	27
<i>In Re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon Business Network Services, Inc., on Behalf of MCI Communication Services, Inc., D/B/A Verizon Business Services</i> , Secondary Order, No. BR 13-80 (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013)	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	20
STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. §1801	22
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(4)	23
50 U.S.C. §1804(a)(7)(B)	27
50 U.S.C. §1804(h)	23
50 U.S.C. §1805(a)(2)	23
50 U.S.C. §1861	26, 29

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999, Pub. L. 105-272, §602, 112 Stat. 2396, 2410 (Oct. 20, 1998)	26
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (“USA PATRIOT Act”) Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56, §215, 115 Stat. 272, 287 (Oct. 26, 2001) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §1861).....	27-28
An Act to Amend the USA PATRIOT Act to Extend the Sunset of Certain Provisions of that Act and the Lone Wolf Provision of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 to July 1, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-160, 119 Stat. 2957 (Dec. 30, 2005)	28
An Act To Amend the USA PATRIOT Act to Extend the Sunset of Certain Provisions of Such Act, Pub. L. No. 109-170, 120 Stat. 3 (Feb. 2, 2006).....	28
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (Mar. 9, 2006)	28, 29
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409 (Dec. 19, 2009)	28
An Act to Extend Expiring Provisions of the USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005 and Intelligence Reform and Terrorism	

Prevention Act of 2004 until February 28, 2011, Pub. L. No. 111-141, 124 Stat. 37 (Feb. 27, 2010)..... 28

FISA Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-3, 125 Stat. 5 (Feb. 25, 2011)..... 28

PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 (May 26, 2011)..... 29

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Res. 138, 94th Cong. (as passed by House, Feb. 19, 1975) 6

H.R. Res. 591, 94th Cong. (as passed by House, July 17, 1975) 6

S. Res. 21, 94th Cong. (as passed by Senate, Jan. 27, 1975). 6, 7

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1976, H.R. 12750, 94th Cong. (introduced in the House, Mar. 23, 1976) 25

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1976, S. 3197, 94th Cong (1976) 21

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, S. 1566, 95th Cong (1978) 21

*Intelligence Activities: Senate Resolution 21:
Hearings Before the Select Committee to Study
Governmental Operations with Respect to
Intelligence Activities of the United States of the
United States Senate, 94th Cong., 1st Sess.*

(1975)	7-18
<i>Oversight of the Administration's Use of FISA</i>	
<i>Authorities: Hearing Before H. Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013)</i>	
	30
121 Cong. Rec. 1,416-34 (1975).	7
122 Cong. Rec. 7,543 (1976).....	24
124 Cong. Rec. 33,782 (1978).....	22
124 Cong. Rec. 34,845 (1978).....	21, 22
124 Cong. Rec. 35,389 (1978).....	21, 22
124 Cong. Rec. 36,409 (1978).....	24, 25
124 Cong. Rec. 36,414 (1978).....	25
124 Cong. Rec. 36,415 (1978).....	19
124 Cong. Rec. 36,417-18 (1978)	26
124 Cong. Rec. 37,738 (1978).....	25
151 Cong. Rec. 13,441 (2005).....	32
Presidential Memorandum, Oct. 29, 1952 (National	
Archives and Records Administration, RG 59,	
Records of the Department of State, Records of the	
Executive Secretariat, NSC Files: Lot 66 D 195)	
	8
National Security Council Intelligence Directive No.	
6, Dec. 12, 1947 (National Archives and Records	

Administration, RG 59, Records of the Department of State, Records of the Executive Secretariat, NSC Files: Lott 66 D 148, Dulles-Jackson-Correa Report, Annex 12).....	9
National Security Council Intelligence Directive No. 9, Mar. 10, 1950 (National Archives and Records Administration, RG 59, Records of the Department of State, Records of the Executive Secretariat, NSC Files: Lot 66 D 195).....	8, 9
National Security Council Intelligence Directive No. 9, Jul. 1, 1948 (National Archives and Records Administration, RG 59, Records of the Department of State, Records of the Executive Secretariat, NSC Files: Lot 66 D 195).....	9
Executive Order No. 11,828, 3 C.F.R. 933 (1975)....	18
<i>Commission on CIA Activities Within the United States: Announcement of Appointment of Chairman and Members</i> , 11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 25 (Jan. 5, 1975)	19
<i>Report to the President by the Commission on CIA Activities Within the United States 9</i> (June 1975)	19, 20
Frederick M. Kaiser, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Legislative History of the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence 2</i> (Aug. 16, 1978)	6
William Newby Raiford, Cong. Research Serv., 76-149F, <i>To Create a Senate Select Committee on</i>	

Intelligence: A Legislative History of Senate Resolution 400 (Aug. 12, 1976)..... 6

United States Census Bureau, U.S. and World Population Clock, *available at* <http://www.census.gov/popclock/> 13

Press Release, National Security Agency Central Security Service, The National Security Agency Releases Over 50,000 Pages of Declassified Documents (June 8, 2011), *available at* http://www.nsa.gov/public_info/press_room/2011/50000_declassified_docs.shtml.....10

Press Release, Office of the Director of National Intelligence, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Renews Authority to Collect Telephony Metadata (July 19, 2013), *available at* <http://www.dni.gov/index.php/newsroom/press-releases/191-press-releases-2013/898-foreign-intelligence-surveillance-court-renews-authority-to-collect-telephony-metadata>..... 14
